This act being deemed of importance shall Publication. take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 17, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, April 22, 1896.

W. M. McFarland.

Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to authorize cities acting under special charters to provide H. F. 331. for the sprinkling of streets, and to levy and collect the cost thereof from the abutting property.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That authority be and is hereby given all cities under special cities acting under special charter to provide by ordinance charter may for the appropriate with proton of an attract as post of a sprinkle for the sprinkling with water of any street or part of a streets. street in such city, and to pay for the same out of the general fund; and authority is hereby given such cities to Payment of provide by ordinance for the levy of a special tax on prop- of special tax. erty abutting on a street, or part of street so sprinkled, to pay the cost of the same, and for the sale of such property for such special tax.

This act being deemed of immediate impor-Publication. tance shall take effect from and after its publication in the Dubuque Daily Times and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Dubuque and Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 30, 1896.

## CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to amend chapter 168 of the acts of the Nineteenth General H. F. 420. Assembly, entitled, "An act empowering cities under special charters to establish boards of health."

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That section 10 of chapter 168 of the acts Sections repealed. SECTION 1. of the Nineteenth G. A. is hereby repealed, and the

following enacted and substituted therefor:

Section 10. Whenever any such board of health shall General rules make or adopt any general rules and regulations for the health to be public health under section 4 hereof, the same shall be mayor. signed by the mayor or other presiding officer at the time, and attested by the clerk of such board, and when so signed and attested, shall be published in the official news. Publication paper of such city for two (2) consecutive days. When such publication is completed, due proof thereof by affidavit of the publisher, foreman, or printer of such newspaper shall be attached to or endorsed on said rules and regulations, and such rules, together with such proof of